This Instrument was Prepared by:

Send Tax Notice To: Town of Harpersville

Mike T. Atchison, Attorney at Law 101 West College Street Columbiana, Al. 35051

My Commission Expires:

101 West College Street Columbiana, AL 35051				
File No.: MV-24-30165 WARRANTY DEED				
State of Alabama County of Shelby	} Know All Men by These Presents:			
(\$399,000.00), the amount of hereto, to the undersigned Grareceipt whereof is acknowledged Kidd, a Same woman woman whether one or more).	which can be verified in the Sales Contract between the parties ntor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the d, I or we, Sandra Kidd, a woman, Bernice S. an and Shelia Rich, a woman (herein referred to as grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Town of Harpersville, (herein one or more), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby,			
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HE	ERETO			
conditions, easements, liens, sunrecorded. Grantors reserve the right to use the part of the homestead of the	2024 taxes and subsequent years, all covenants, restrictions, set back lines, and other rights of whatever nature, recorded, and/or se a 60' easement to remaining property. e Grantors herein or spouse, if any. e above described property was financed with the proceeds of a pusly herewith.			
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the	said Grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.			
the said Grantees, their heirs a premises; that they are free from good right to sell and convey the administrators shall warrant and against the lawful claims of all per	ves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators covenant with and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said mall encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a see same as aforesaid; that I (we) will and my (our) heirs, executors and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, erson. have hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) this the			
A				
Sandra Kidd	Bernice S. Kidd			
	By Sheila Rich Attorney In Fact			
Sheila Rich				
State of Alabama				
County of Shelby				
Sandra Kidd, whose hame(s) is acknowledged before me on this executed the same voluntarily or	Notary Public in and for the said County in said State, hereby certify that large signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to mest day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she/they have the same bears date.			
Given under my hand and officia	al seal this the $\frac{27}{\text{day of}}$ day of $2000000000000000000000000000000000000$			
Notary Public, State of Alabama	NOTARY THE			

STATE OF ALABAMA) **COUNTY OF SHELBY)**

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Sheila Rich and Bernice S. Kidd by Sheila Rich as Attorney in Fact, whose names a signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this And day of October 2024,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 8 - 19 - 28

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1

A parcel of land, lying in the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at a 1" open top pipe found and locally accepted to be the Northwest corner of said 1/4-1/4section; thence South 89 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East along the North line of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 467.41 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found; thence leaving said North line, South 00 degrees 34 minutes 34 seconds East for a distance of 60.18 feet to a railroad spike found and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described; thence South 89 degrees 15 minutes 24 seconds East for a distance of 880.80 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker"; thence South 02 degrees 10 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 333.89 feet to a 5/8" rebar found; thence South 87 degrees 52 minutes 20 seconds West for a distance of 511.32 feet to a 5/8" rebar found; thence South 02 degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds East for a distance of 511.14 feet to a 5/8" rebar found; thence So uth 02 degrees 06 minutes 42 seconds East for a distance of 390.54 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker"; thence North 89 degrees 31 minutes 58 seconds West for a distance of 98.87 feet to a 1/2" capped rebar set stamped "PLS 37248"; thence North 02 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds West for a distance of 854.91 feet to a 1/2" capped rebar set stamped "PLS 37248"; thence North 89 degrees 19 minutes 27 seconds West for a distance of 281.07 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker"; thence North 00 degrees 35 minutes 46 seconds West for a distance of 406.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Subject to a 60 foot wide easement for ingress and egress, lying in the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at a 1" open top pipe found and locally accepted to be the Northwest corner of said 1/4-1/4 section; thence South 89 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East along the North line of said 1/4-1/4 section for a distance of 467.41 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found; thence leaving said North line, South 00 degrees 34 minutes 34 seconds East for a distance of 60.18 feet to a railroad spike found and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the easement herein described, said easement being 60 feet wide and lying East of, adjacent to and parallel with the following described line: thence South 00 degrees 35 minutes 46 seconds East for a distance of 406.70 feet to the POINT OF TERMINATION of said easement.

PARCEL 2

A parcel of land, lying in the North 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at a 1" open top pipe found and locally accepted to be the Northeast corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said section; thence South 89 degrees 41 minutes 27 seconds West along the North line of said 1/4 section for a distance of 1055.73 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described; thence leaving said North line, South 00 degrees 57 minutes 52 seconds East for a distance of 476.77 feet to a 1/2" capped rebar set stamped "PLS 37248"; thence South 80 degrees 31 minutes 21 seconds West for a distance of 409.41 feet to a 1/2" capped rebar set stamped "PLS 37248"; thence South 84 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds West for a distance of 155.74 feet to a round monument found; thence North 12 degrees 41 minutes 21 seconds West for a distance of 312.90 feet to a round monument found; thence South 84 degrees 17 minutes 36 seconds West for a distance of 631.38 feet to an "X" on a brick column found on the Northeast right-of-way margin of Highway 25 (80' wide right-of-way); thence North 12 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds West along said right-of-way for a distance of 20.84 feet to an "X" on a brick column found; thence leaving said right-of-way, North 84 degrees 14 minutes 52 seconds East for a distance of 321.32 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker"; thence North 12 degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds West, passing a 5/8" capped rebar stamped "Luker" (line iron) at 230.28 feet, for a total distance of 264.93 feet to a point on the North line of said 1/4 section; thence North 89 degrees 37 minutes 06 seconds East along said North line of said 1/4 section, passing a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker" at 34.96 feet, for a total distance of 529.07 feet to a 5/8" capped rebar found stamped "Luker"; thence continuing along said North line, North 89 degrees 41 minutes 27 seconds East for a distance of 461.77 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
10/30/2024 08:52:31 AM
\$33.00 JOANN

20241030000338700

alli 5. Buyl

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Sandra Kidd Bernice S. Kidd		Town of Harpersville
Mailing Address	Sheila Rich 4801 142 250 14-7 Azzaritzan	Mailing Address	
Property Address	Harpersville, AL 35078	Total Purchase Price or Actual Value	October 21, 2024 \$399,000.00
		or Assessor's Market Value	······································
one) (Recordation Bill of Sale xx Sales Con Closing St	of documentary evidence is not be a second tract attended for record to the second to	Appraisal Other	ng documentary evidence: (check
		Instructions	
current mailing add	ress.	e name of the person or persons co	nveying interest to property and their whom interest to property is being
Property address -	the physical address of the pr	operty being conveyed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the c	late on which interest to the pr	roperty was conveyed.	
Total purchase price the instrument offer	·	e purchase of the property, both rea	al and personal, being conveyed by
	red for record. This may be ev	e true value of the property, both reading to the true value of the property, both reading to the true value of the property, both reading to the value of the	al and personal, being conveyed by d by a licensed appraiser of the
valuation, of the pro	operty as determined by the lo		market value, excluding current use sibility of valuing property for property <u>abama 1975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).
•	that any false statements clair	nat the information contained in this med on this form may result in the in	document is true and accurate. I apposition of the penalty indicated in
Date <u>October 23, 2</u>	2024	Print Shall I	
Unattested	(verified by	Sign (Grantor/	<u>ر کی رک</u> Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one